The above table is a statement of current intentions as at the date of this Prospectus.
Investors should note that, as with any budget, the allocation of funds set out in the above
table may change depending on a number of factors, including the outcome of operational
and development activities, regulatory developments and market and general economic
conditions.  In light of this, the Board reserves the right to alter the way the funds are
applied.

The Board is satisfied that upon completion of the Offer, the Company will have sufficient
working capital to meet its stated objectives.

The use of further equity funding or share placements will be considered by the Board
where it is appropriate to accelerate a specific project.

It is possible that future acquisitions that may be contemplated may exceed the current or
projected financial resources of the Company and it is expected that these acquisitions
would be funded by project finance and/or equity issues (subject to any required
shareholder approvals).

 22

1.7 Capital structure

The proposed pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the Offer
and the Proposed Acquisition is as follows:

Capital structure Existing Post-Completion1

Existing Shares on issue 442,799,428 22,139,971

Shares issued on exercise of existing Options2 - 3,855,054

Shares to be issued under the Offer3 - 42,500,000

Shares to be issued to 1-Page Vendors4 - 50,000,000

Shares to be issued for Introductory Fee5 - 1,000,000

Shares to be issued to satisfy debt6 - 556,655

Total Shares 442,799,428 120,051,680

Existing Options on issue7 77,101,074 -

New Options to Existing Directors8 - 450,000

New Options to advisers9  - 10,000,000

Staff Options to 1-Page staff10  - 3,344,110

Performance Rights11 - 15,000,000

Fully diluted Share capital 519,900,502 148,845,790

Notes:

1. Assumes that the Consolidation of the Company’s capital on a 1 for 20 basis has taken effect.  The
exact number of Shares on issue is subject to the rounding effects of the Consolidation.

2. Assumes that all Options on issue at the date of this Prospectus are exercised and that, as a result, an
additional 3,855,054 Shares are issued on a post-Consolidation basis (subject to rounding) (see note
7 below).

3. Assumes that that Offer is fully subscribed.

4. These Shares are to be issued in consideration of the Company acquiring all of the securities in 1-
Page.  See Sections 2.3 and 8.2 for further information.